movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on a prudent
estimate of the current market environment.

The above sensitivity analysis excludes lease liabilities as their interest rates are fixed at
the inception of the financing arrangement.

ANNUAL REPORT 2023 135

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD 1 JULY 2022 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2023 (cont’d)

36.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(iii)	 Market risk (cont’d)

(b)	 Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value of the financial instruments of the Group and
of the Company would fluctuate because of changes in market price.

The Group’s and the Company’s principal exposure to market price risk mainly arising
from investment in quoted securities and money market instruments, which are classified
as FVTPL.

Other price risk sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the
market prices of the quoted securities and money market instruments at the end of the
reporting period, with all other variables held constant:

Group Company
30.9.2023 30.6.2022 30.9.2023 30.6.2022

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Effect of profit/(loss)
before tax

Increase of 10% 5,759 6,160 450 4,132

Decrease of 10% (5,759) (6,160) (450) (4,132)

37.	 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The carrying amounts of short-term receivables and payables and cash and bank balances approximate
their fair values due to the relatively short-term nature of these financial instruments and insignificant
impact of discounting.

The following table provides an analysis of financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial
recognition at fair value, grouped into Level 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable.

•	 Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets